
 

The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle 

To: Mayor and Members of Council 

Prepared by: Michael Cappucci, P.Eng  

Department: Public Works 

Date of Report: November 21, 2024 

Report Number: PW-39-2024 

Subject: Vince Marcotte Bridge Improvements – Contract Award 

Recommendation 

That the report of the Manager of Engineering dated November 21, 2024 (PW-39-2024) 
regarding the Vince Marcotte Bridge Improvements –Contract Award be received; 

And that, Council awards the Contract to 2775738 Ontario Inc. for the bid price of 
$288,984 plus HST. 

Report 

This pedestrian bridge is located in Vince Marcotte Park and is a connection point into 
Stanton woods. The 2024 Bridge work consists of a trail closure for the bridge 
rehabilitation, including the removal and replacement of various structural elements ( 
cables and timber), minor concrete repair, and the installation of new railings, braces 
and sealer.  This work is required to ensure the longevity of the bridge. 

The tender closed on November 12th, 2024 and we received the following prices 
(excluding HST). 

2775738 Ontario Inc. (Warkentin) $288,984.00 
Facca Incorporated $356,570.00 
Front Construction Industries Inc. $358,700 
Hastings Painting Corporation $439,480.00 
Vince Ferro Construction Ltd. $1,257,065.00 

Construction scheduled is expected to start in April and be completed prior to July 1st 
2025.  Pedestrian detours will be in place with signage and notices posted online. 

Consultations 

Stantec Consulting 



PW-39-2024 

 Page 2 of 3 

Financial Implications 

This project was approved in the 2024 Budget. It is over the estimated amount of 
$75,000.  However, there are sufficient funds in the Roads Reserve to complete the 
project. 

Prepared By: 

 

Michael Cappucci, P.Eng. 

Manager of Engineering 

Link to Strategic Goals 

1. Enhancing organizational excellence - Not Applicable 

2. Strengthen the community’s engagement with the Town - Not Applicable  

3. Grow and diversify the local economy - Not Applicable  

4. Build on our high-quality of life - Not Applicable  

5. Sustaining strong public services and infrastructure - Yes 

Communications 

Bids and Tenders  

  



PW-39-2024 

 Page 3 of 3 

Report Approval Details 

Document Title: Vince Marcotte Bridge Improvements - Contract Award.docx 

Attachments:  

Final Approval Date: Nov 25, 2024 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 

Jonathan Osborne 

 

Peter Marra 

 

Joe Milicia 


